

19-1649-cv

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

HECTOR ORTIZ, in his capacity as the Temporary Administrator for the Estate of Vicky Ortiz, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CIOX HEALTH LLC, as successor in interest of IOD Inc., and THE NEW YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, No. 1:17-cv-04039-DLC

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT HECTOR ORTIZ

Sue J. Nam
Michael R. Reese
REESE LLP
100 West 93rd Street, 16th Floor
New York, New York 10025
Telephone: (212) 643-0500

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Hector Ortiz and the Proposed Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The New York Appellate Division’s Conclusion That PHL § 18(2)(e) Affords a Private Right of Action Should Be the Basis for This Court Finding the Same 3

 A. The Decision, Affirmed and Adopted by the Appellate Division, Rejected Defendants’ Argument That an Article 78 Proceeding Is the Only Remedy Available to a Private Citizen 7

 B. The Decision, Affirmed and Adopted by the Appellate Division, Found an Implied Private Right of Action Under New York’s Three-Part Test 9

 1. The Decision Concluded That Recognition of an Implied Private Right of Action Will Promote the Legislative Purpose 9

 2. The Decision Concluded That Creation of an Implied Private Right of Action Is Consistent with the Legislative Scheme 11

 C. Defendants Point to No Persuasive Data That New York’s Highest Court Would Rule Contrary to the Appellate Division 13

 D. Disregarding *Feder* Would Erode Legal Stability and Cause Disruption to Long Pending Cases 14

II. The District Court Erred in Dismissing the Unjust Enrichment Claim 15

 A. Plaintiff Did Not Waive His Unjust Enrichment Claim 16

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF
APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(g).....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ader v. Guzman,
23 N.Y.S.3d 292 (2d Dep’t 2016)12

Carter v. CIOX Health, LLC,
260 F. Supp. 3d 277 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)14

Casillo v. St. John’s Episcopal Hospital, Smithtown,
580 N.Y.S.2d 992 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cty.1992)10

Charles v. Orange County,
925 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019)21

Cyber Media Group, Inc. v. Island Mortgage Network, Inc.,
183 F. Supp. 2d 559 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)17

D’Amato v. Five Star Reporting, Inc.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 395 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)17

Davis v. Shah,
821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016)20

DiBella v. Hopkins,
403 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2005) passim

Feder v. Staten Island University Hospital,
Index. No. 601049/98 (Sup. Ct. NY Cty.1999)..... passim

Feder v. Staten Island University Hospital,
711 N.Y.S.2d 719 (1st Dep’t 2000)..... passim

Gerel Corp. v. Prime Eastside Holdings, LLC,
783 N.Y.S.2d 355 (1st Dep’t 2004).....12

Gray v. Beverly Enterprises-Mississippi, Inc.,
390 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2004)5

Henry v. Isaac,
632 N.Y.S.2d 169 (2d Dep’t 1995)12

Hochman v. LaRea,
789 N.Y.S.2d 300 (2d Dep’t 2005).....19

Hornbeck v. Towner,
208 N.Y.S.2d 785 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1960), *rev’d on other grounds*,
218 N.Y.S.2d 270 (3d Dep’t 1961), *amended*,
218 N.Y.S.2d 532 (3d Dep’t 1961)8

Lebron v. Nat’l Railroad Passenger Corp.,
513 U.S. 374 (1995)19

Maimonides Med. Ctr. v. First United Am. Life Ins. Co.,
981 N.Y.S.2d 739 (2d Dep’t 2014)12

Mandarin Trading Ltd. v. Wildenstein,
16 N.Y.3d 173 (2011).....22

McCracken v. Verisma Sys., Inc.,
2017 WL 3187365 (W.D.N.Y. July 27, 2017)..... 14, 20

Pins v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
476 F.3d 581 (8th Cir. 2007)5

Ruzhinskaya v. HealthPort Technologies, LLC,
291 F. Supp. 3d 484 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), *vacated and remanded*,
942 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2019)20

Ruzhinskaya v. HealthPort Technologies, LLC,
942 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2019)14

Spiro v. Healthport Technologies, LLC,
73 F. Supp. 3d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)20

Sutera v. Go Jokir, Inc.,
86 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 1996)3

Thompson Bros. Pile Corp. v. Rosenblum,
993 N.Y.S.2d 353 (2d Dep’t 2014).....21

Trovato v. Galaxy Sanitation Servs. of N.Y., Inc.,
99 N.Y.S.3d 427 (2d Dep’t 2019)..... 19, 21

TZ Manor, LLC v. Daines,

815 F.Supp.2d 726 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 503 Fed. App'x 82 (2d Cir. 2012)	4
<i>United States v. Navarro</i> , 800 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>United States v. Pallares–Galan</i> , 359 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	19
<i>Zaretsky v. William Goldberg Diamond Corp.</i> , 820 F.3d 513 (2d. Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Zimmerli Textil AG v. Kabbaz</i> , 2015 WL 5821523 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2015).....	19
Statutes	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 27	1
Federal Rule of Evidence 201	1
PHL § 18	passim
